#### **DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION**

Armando Quintero, Director

State Park and Recreation Commission P.O. Box 942896 Sacramento, California 94296-0001 Telephone: (916) 324-5801 • Fax: (916) 324-0271

# STATE PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION Webinar and Teleconference

February 8, 2022

**STAFF REPORT:** Community Engagement Division -

Office of Grants and Local Services and

Office of Community Involvement

**STAFF:** Sedrick Mitchell, Deputy Director,

Community Engagement Division

**SUBJECT:** Program Updates

#### **OBJECTIVE**

The Community Engagement Division will provide updates on Office of Grants and Local Services programs, the Statewide Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan (SCORP), and Office of Community Involvement programs.

## **OVERVIEW**

Proposition 68 provides approximately \$900 million for local park and recreation projects through several grant programs. Office of Grants and Local Services' staff has accomplished numerous milestones in delivering funds for projects that serve communities throughout California. This presentation provides updates on those milestones.

The SCORP is an inclusive plan for all agencies that collectively operate more than 14,000 parks and provide recreation services throughout California. This presentation reviews highlights of the 2021-2025 SCORP.

The Office of Community Involvement works directly with community-based organizations and public agencies to tailor programs to meet community needs. Staff provide training and programs for non-traditional park users and underserved communities.

### ADDITIONAL RESOURCES

The Office of Grants and Local Services website can be found at www.parks.ca.gov/grants

The SCORP website can be found at <a href="https://www.parksforcalifornia.org/scorp/">https://www.parksforcalifornia.org/scorp/</a>

The Office of Community Involvement website is at: <a href="www.parks.ca.gov/oci">www.parks.ca.gov/oci</a>